

SC100352

In the
Supreme Court of Missouri

State of Missouri ex rel. Governor Michael L. Parson,

Relator,

v.

The Honorable S. Cotton Walker,

Respondent.

Original Proceeding from a Petition for Writ of Prohibition or, in the
Alternative, Mandamus

Relator's Reply Brief

ANDREW BAILEY
Attorney General

MICHAEL J. SPILLANE
Assistant Attorney General
Missouri Bar #40704

GREGORY M. GOODWIN
Assistant Attorney General
Missouri Bar #65929

ANDREW J. CLARKE
Assistant Attorney General
Missouri Bar #71264

P.O. Box 899
Jefferson City, MO 65102
(573) 751-1546
(573) 751-2096 Fax

ANDREW J. CRANE
Assistant Attorney General
Missouri Bar #68017

mike.spillane@ago.mo.gov
andrew.clarke@ago.mo.gov
andrew.crane@ago.mo.gov
gregory.goodwin@ago.mo.gov

Table of Contents

Table of Contents	2
Table of Authorities	4
Argument.....	6
I. Governor Parson’s statement of facts correctly states the record before this Court, and Respondent cannot ignore this Court’s findings just because Williams makes a conclusory allegation of innocence (replies to Respondent’s argument I).	6
A. Governor Parson’s statement of facts complies with Rule 84.04(c)...	6
B. Respondent admitted the truth of many of the factual allegations about which he now complains.	9
C. Respondent’s statement of facts does not comply with this Court’s rules and further confirms that Williams’s suit is a collateral attack on his conviction.	10
D. Conclusion.....	11
II. Respondent’s newly arriving argument—that § 552.070, RSMo 2016, is a provision of law “as to the manner of applying for” a pardon—is a tacit recognition that Respondent’s order below is infirm, and the new argument is as unpersuasive as the original basis for Respondent’s order (replies to Respondent’s argument II).	12
A. Williams did not argue, and Respondent did not find, that § 552.070 is a law “as to the manner of applying for pardons.”	13
B. Respondent’s argument is contrary to this Court’s precedent.....	14
C. Section 552.070 is not a “law as to the manner of applying for pardons.”	16

D. Respondent concedes that § 552.070 must be read in its greater statutory context but construes the same or similar words in § 552.070 and § 217.800, RSMo 2016, to require different outcomes. 24

E. Governor Parson has authority to dissolve a board of inquiry at any time. 25

F. Even if § 552.070 constrains the governor’s power to grant a clemency petition, § 552.070 does not prevent the governor from denying a clemency petition nor does it require the governor to stay an execution. 27

III. Governor Parson did not violate Williams’s due process rights by dissolving the board of inquiry (replies to Respondent’s argument III). 28

 A. Even under Justice O’Connor’s concurrence, Williams’s claim fails as a matter of law. 28

 B. Nothing in § 552.070 creates a liberty interest enforceable by Williams. 29

IV. Respondent’s order permits Williams to engage in an unauthorized collateral attack on his sentence (replies to Respondent’s argument IV). 32

Conclusion 35

Certificates of Service and Compliance 36

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Bray v. Mo. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 498 S.W.3d 514 (Mo. App. 2016).....	7
<i>Charron v. State</i> , 257 S.W.3d 147 (Mo. App. 2008).....	passim
<i>Cooper v. Holden</i> , 189 S.W.3d 614 (Mo. App. 2006).....	21
<i>Ex Parte Reno</i> , 66 Mo. 266 (1877)	21
<i>Hewitt v. Helms</i> , 459 U.S. 460 (1983)	29, 30
<i>Hicklin v. Schmitt</i> , 613 S.W.3d 780 (Mo. 2020)	passim
<i>Hope Acad. Corp. v. Mo. State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 462 S.W.3d 870 (Mo. App. 2015).....	7
<i>Jamison v. Flanner</i> , 228 P. 82 (Kan. 1924).....	20, 21, 22
<i>Kennedy v. Mo. Att’y Gen.</i> , 920 S.W.2d 619 (Mo. App. 1996).....	passim
<i>Kraus v. Hy-Vee, Inc.</i> , 147 S.W.3d 907 (Mo. App. 2004).....	7
<i>State ex rel. Lute v. Mo. Bd. of Prob. & Parole</i> , 218 S.W.3d 431 (Mo. 2007)	18, 20, 23, 30
<i>Ohio Adult Parole Authority v. Woodard</i> , 523 U.S. 272 (1998)	28, 29
<i>Oregon v. Ice</i> , 555 U.S. 160 (2009)	22
<i>Rich v. Chamberlain</i> , 62 N.W. 584 (Mich. 1895).....	22
<i>Rouner v. Wise</i> , 446 S.W.3d 242 (Mo. 2014)	13
<i>Sandin v. Conner</i> , 515 U.S. 472 (1995)	30, 31
<i>State ex rel. Cavallaro v. Goose</i> , 908 S.W.2d 133 (Mo. 1995)	31

State ex rel. Dorsey v. Vandergriff,
 2024 WL 1194417 (Mo. March 20, 2024)passim

State ex rel. Haley v. Goose,
 873 S.W.2d 221 (Mo. 1994) 29, 30

State ex rel. Hillman v. Beger,
 566 S.W.3d 600 (Mo. 2019) 26

State ex rel. Nixon v. Am. Tobacco Co.,
 34 S.W.3d 122 (Mo. 2000) 7

State ex rel. Oliver v. Hunt,
 247 S.W.2d 969 (Mo. 1952) 19, 34

State ex rel. Young v. Wood,
 254 S.W.3d 871 (Mo. 2008) 27

State v. Cole,
 71 S.W.3d 163 (Mo. 2002) 10

Wainwright v. Sykes,
 433 U.S. 72 (1977) 12

Young v. Hayes,
 218 F.3d 850 (8th Cir. 2000) 29

State v. Williams,
 97 S.W.3d 462 (Mo. 2003) 12

Winfield v. Steele,
 755 F.3d 629 (8th Cir. 2014) 29

Constitutional Provisions

Kan. Const. art. I, § 7 21, 22

Mo. Const. art. IV, § 7passim

Mo. Const. art V, § 2 9

Statutes

§ 217.800, RSMo 2016 24, 25

§ 552.070, RSMo 2016passim
